
 

 

 

 

 

 

R E S O L UT I O N   N o .   

OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE COUNTY OF NEVADA 
 

RESOLUTION APPROVING AMENDMENT NO. 5 INCORPORATING 
MODIFCATIONS NO. 009 AND 010 TO THE COOPERATIVE LAW 
ENFORCEMENT AGREEMENT NO. 17-LE-1105-1360-018 BETWEEN 
THE NEVADA COUNTY SHERIFF’S OFFICE AND THE U.S.D.A. 
FOREST SERVICE, TAHOE NATIONAL FOREST ADOPTING THE 
2021 ANNUAL OPERATING AND FINANCIAL PLAN RELATED TO 
CAMPGROUND PATROL AND CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES 

 
WHEREAS, Resolution 17-154 authorized the execution of a Cooperative Law 

Enforcement Agreement (“Agreement”) No. 17-LE-1105-1360-05 with the U.S. Department of 
Agriculture, Forest Service, Tahoe National Forest pertaining to law enforcement services 
provided by the Sheriff’s Office on National Forest Service lands; and 
 

WHEREAS, the Agreement requires an Annual Operating and Financial Plan for each 
federal fiscal year of the Agreement; and  
 

WHEREAS, Resolution 18-153, authorized an amendment to the Agreement by replacing 
Exhibits A and B, establishing a negotiated operating cost for law enforcement services in the 
amount of $24,739, for the operational period October 1, 2017 through September 30, 2018; and 
 

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-207, authorized the second amendment to the Agreement by 
replacing Exhibit A, establishing a negotiated operating cost for campground patrol services in 
the amount of $12,000, for the operational period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019; 
and 
 

WHEREAS, Resolution 19-40, authorized the third amendment to the Agreement by 
replacing Exhibit B, establishing a negotiated operating cost for controlled substance services in 
the amount of $12,000, for the operational period October 1, 2018 through September 30, 2019, 
and 
 

WHEREAS, Resolution 20-359 authorized the fourth amendment to the Agreement, 
replacing Exhibits A and B establishing a negotiated operating cost in the amount not to exceed 
$24,739, for the operational period October 1, 2019 through September 30, 2020. 
 

WHEREAS, the parties desire to enter into a fifth amendment to the Agreement, replacing 
Exhibits A (Modification 10) and B (Modification 9), to continue providing these law 
enforcement services, and establish a negotiated operating cost in the amount not to exceed 
$24,000 for the operational period October 1, 2020 through September 30, 2021. 
 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT HEREBY RESOLVED by the Board of Supervisors, of the 
County of Nevada, State of California, that the Chair of the Board of Supervisors be and is hereby 
authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Nevada, that Amendment No. 5 to the 
Cooperative Law Enforcement Agreement pertaining to law enforcement services on National 
Forest Service lands, for the period beginning October 1, 2020 and ending September 30, 2021, in 
the amount not to exceed $12,000 as detailed in the new Exhibit A and $12,000 in the new 
Exhibit B for a combined amount not to exceed $24,000. 
 

Funding: 0101 20201 152 1000 446310 


